31, 2006. The commercial loan portfolio increased to $232.9 million, which is split between $82.4 million of fi xed-rate
loans and $150.5 million of adjustable-rate loans at December 31, 2006. Certain of the loans classifi ed as adjustable have
fi xed rates for an initial term that may be as long as fi ve years. The maturities on fi xed-rate loans are generally less than 7
years. First Defi ance also has signifi cant balances of home equity and improvement loans ($122.8 million at December
31, 2006) which fl uctuate with changes in the prime lending rate; and consumer loans ($43.8 million at December 31,
2006) which tend to have a shorter duration than residential mortgage loans. Also, to limit its interest rate risk, (as well as
to provide liquidity) First Federal sells a majority of its fi xed-rate mortgage originations into the secondary market.

In addition to the simulation analysis, First Federal also prepares an “economic value of equity” (“EVE”) analysis. This
analysis calculates the net present value of First Federal’s assets and liabilities in rate shock environments that range from
–300 basis points to +300 basis points. The results of this analysis are refl ected in the following table.

 December 31, 2006

  Economic Value of Equity as %
 Economic Value of Equity of Present Value of Assets

Change in Rates $ Amount $ Change % Change Ratio Change

 (Dollars in Thousands)
 + 300 bp 172,982 (32,304) (15.74%) 12.04% (152)  bp
 + 200 bp 183,727 (21,559) (10.50%) 12.57% (99)  bp
 + 100 bp 195,048 (10,238) (4.99%) 13.11% (45)  bp
 0 bp 205,286 – – 13.56% –
 -100 bp 213,078 7,792 3.80% 13.86% 30   bp
 -200 bp 218,372 13,086 6.37% 14.01% 45   bp
 -300 bp 223,151 17,865 8.70% 14.13% 57  bp

29FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP.

Based on the above analysis, in the event of a 200 basis point increase in interest rates as of December 31, 2006, First
Federal would experience a 10.50% decrease in its economic value of equity. If rates would fall by 200 basis points its
economic value of equity would increase by 6.37%. During periods of rising rates, the value of monetary assets declines.
Conversely, during periods of falling rates, the value of monetary assets increases. It should be noted that the amount of
change in value of specifi c assets and liabilities due to changes in rates is not the same in a rising rate environment as in

[…]

interest rates, credit risk, prepayments, and other factors, especially in the absence of broad markets for particular items.
Changes in assumptions or in market conditions could signifi cantly aff ect the estimates.

Operating Segments
While the chief decision-makers monitor the revenue streams of the various products and services, there is one identifi able
segment and the remaining identifi able segments are not material and operations are managed and fi nancial performance
is evaluated on a Company-wide basis. Accordingly, all of the fi nancial service operations are considered by management
to be aggregated in one reportable segment.

Reclassifi cations
Some items in the prior year fi nancial statements were reclassifi ed to conform to the current presentation.

 December 31,

   2006 2005 2004

 Risk free interest rate  5.16% 4.40% 4.73%
 Weighted average expected life 6.5 years 10 years 10 years
 Volatility factors of expected market price of stock 22.4% 22.4% 22.9%
 Dividend yield 3.62% 3.39% 2.96%

 2005 2004

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma  as if Under  Pro Forma  as if Under
   As Reported Adjustments SFAS 123(R) As Reported Adjustments SFAS 123(R)

Income before income taxes $17,823 $(272) $17,551 $15,598 $(221)  $15,377
Income taxes 5,853 (4) 5,848 4,802 (5) 4,797

Net income $11,970 $(268) $11,703 $10,796 $(216) $10,580

Basic earnings per share $1.75 $(.04) $1.71 $1.77 $(.03) $1.74
Diluted earnings per share $1.69 $(.04) $1.65 $1.69 $(.03) $1.66

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

45FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP.

Adoption of New Accounting Standards
Accounting for Defi ned Benefi t Pension and Other Postretirement Plans
In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 158, Employer’s Accounting for Defi ned Benefi t Pension and Other
Postretirement Plans, an amendment of SFAS Nos. 87, 88, 106, and 132(R) (“Statement 158”). Statement 158 requires
plan sponsors of defi ned benefi t pension and other postretirement benefi t plans (collectively, “postretirement benefi t